

Monday, February 4th, 2008

Time:

4:00 p.m.

Place:

Anderson Room

Richmond City Hall

Present:

Mayor Malcolm D. Brodie Councillor Linda Barnes Councillor Cynthia Chen Councillor Derek Dang

Councillor Evelina Halsey-Brandt
Councillor Sue Halsey-Brandt
Councillor Bob Hayand

Councillor Rob Howard Councillor Bill McNulty

Director, City Clerk's Office - David Weber

Absent:

Councillor Harold Steves

Call to Order:

Mayor Brodie called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m.

RES NO. ITEM

BUSINESS LICENCE CANCELLATION / SUSPENSION HEARINGS

1. DREAM GARDEN SUPPLIES - BUSINESS LICENCE CANCELLATION

(Report: Dec. 11/07 File No.:) (REDMS No. 2313405, 2291336)

Opportunity for Business Licence Holder to be heard in accordance with Section 60 of the Community Charter – Representative of Dream Garden Supplies.

Monday, February 4th, 2008

RES NO. ITEM

Chief Licence Inspector, Amarjeet Rattan, advised that a representative of Dream Garden Supplies would not be in attendance as they had accepted the cancellation of the business license. He further advised that Dream Garden Supplies had written a letter requesting a refund upon the cancellation of their business licence.

SP08/1-1 It was moved and seconded

- (1) That the business licence for Dream Garden Supplies located at 11579 Bridgeport Road, Richmond, B.C. be revoked for the following reason(s):
 - (a) An inspection of the business premises by the Richmond RCMP on August 11, 2007, revealed marijuana clone plants, bags of loose marijuana and the remnants of an apparent grow op room.
 - (b) It was ascertained that, on August 28, 2007, Dream Garden Supplies was operating with an invalid business licence, contrary to section 4.1.1 of the Business Licence Bylaw No 7360.
 - (c) City of Richmond Building and Plumbing Inspectors attended this location and found numerous building code deficiencies connected with the premises.
- (2) In accordance with the authority granted under the Community Charter Sec. 60 (2), the City deems that by failing to maintain the standard of qualification required for the issuance of a City Business Licence, this business has violated section 5.1 of the Business Licence Bylaw No 7360, section 22.1 of the Business Licence Regulations Bylaw No 7538 and section 14.1 of the Building Regulation Bylaw No 7230.

The question on the motion was not called, as in response to questions, advice was given by Mr. Rattan that although the RCMP had found marijuana plants on the premises of Dream Garden Supplies, they did not have enough evidence to lay charges, and that when questioned, a representative of Dream Garden Supplies stated that the plants may have belonged to a client who had been on the premises to purchase supplies.

Monday, February 4th, 2008

RES NO. ITEM

In response to a question about when and if the representatives from Dream Garden Supplies could apply for a new business licence under a different company name, Mr. Rattan advised that the City does not have an applicable time limit associated with cancellations of business licences, and that staff would monitor any new business licence applications for a similar business by anyone associated with Dream Garden Supplies.

The question on the motion was then called, and it was CARRIED.

2. WD RECYCLING LTD. - LICENCE SUSPENSION

(Report: Jan. 8/08 File No.: 6344885) (REDMS No. 2325023, 2308143, 2306442, 2062237)

Opportunity for Business Licence Holder to be heard in accordance with Section 60 of the Community Charter – Representative of WD Recycling Ltd.

Chief Licence Inspector, Amarjeet Rattan advised that a representative of WD Recycling would not be in attendance as they had accepted the proposed seven day suspension of their business licence.

SP08/1-2 It was moved and seconded

That the business licence of WD Recycling Ltd. dba "We Do Recycling", at Unit # 130 - 1566 Eburne Road, Richmond, BC, be suspended (for a period of 7 days, from February 7 to 13, 2008 inclusive) for the following reason(s):

- (1) Failing to maintain its proper name and address on both sides of a vehicle used in connection with its business, in contravention of Business Regulation Bylaw No. 7538, Part Nineteen, Scrap Metal Dealer, Second Hand Dealer and Pawnbroker Regulations, Section 19.8(b)
- (2) Purchase of scrap metal items offsite from its business premises, in contravention of Business Regulation Bylaw No. 7538, Part Nineteen, Scrap Metal Dealer, Second Hand Dealer and Pawnbroker Regulations, Section 19.9 (a).

Monday, February 4th, 2008

RES NO. ITEM

- (3) Operating outside permitted hours, in contravention of Business Regulation Bylaw No. 7538, Part Nineteen, Scrap Metal Dealer, Second Hand Dealer and Pawnbroker Regulations, Section 19.9 (b).
- (4) Failing to tag individual scrap metal items purchased, in contravention of Business Regulation Bylaw No. 7538, Part Nineteen, Scrap Metal Dealer, Second Hand Dealer and Pawnbroker Regulations, Section 19.10(a).

CARRIED

ADJOURNMENT

SP08/1-3

It was moved and seconded

That the meeting adjourn (4:03 p.m.).

CARRIED

Certified a true	and cor	rect copy	of the
Minutes of the	Special	Meeting	of the
Council of the (held or
Monday, Februa	ry 4 th , 200	08.	

May	vor (Mai	lcoln	1 D	Brod	lie)
IVIA	Y UI	IVIA.		ıр.	DIOU	110j

Corporate Officer (David Weber)